

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

In the Matter of:	:	
CRISTAL USA, INC.,	:	
	:	
Respondent,	:	
	:	
And	:	Case No. 08-CA-200330
	:	
INTERNATIONAL CHEMICAL	:	
WORKERS UNION COUNCIL OF	:	
THE UNITED FOOD AND	:	
COMMERCIAL WORKERS	:	
INTERNATIONAL UNION, AFL-CIO-	:	
CLC,	:	
	:	
Charging Party.	:	

**RESPONDENT CRISTAL USA, INC.’S REPLY MEMORANDUM IN
RESPONSE TO THE UNION’S OPPOSITION TO THE COMPANY’S
CROSS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

David A. Kadela
Brooke E. Niedecken
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
21 East State Street, 16th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Telephone: 614.463.4201
Facsimile: 614.221.3301
Email: dkadela@littler.com,
bniedecken@littler.com

Dated: March 15, 2018

Attorneys for Cristal USA, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. Member Emanuel Had The Right To Participate In <i>PCC Structurals</i> and His Participation Comported With His Ethical Obligations	2
B. The Decision In <i>PCC Structurals</i> Controls This Case.....	6
III. CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allied Mech. Servs. v. NLRB</i> , 668 F.3d 758 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>Association of Nat’l Adver. v. FTC</i> , 201 U.S. App. D.C. 165, 627 F.2d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	4
<i>Braniff Airways, Inc. v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 379 F.2d 453, 126 U.S. App. D.C. 399 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	5
<i>Cinderella Career & Finishing Schools, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 425 F.2d 583 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	3
<i>Duquesne Univ. of the Holy Spirit & United Steel</i> , 366 N.L.R.B. No. 27 (Feb. 28, 2018).....	8
<i>FTC v. Cement Institute</i> , 333 U.S. 683, 68 S. Ct. 793, 92 L. Ed. 1010 (1948).....	4
<i>Hortonville Joint School District No. 1 v. Hortonville Educ. Ass’n</i> , 426 U.S. 482, 96 S. Ct. 2308, 49 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1976).....	4
<i>Hy-Brand Industrial Contractors</i> , 365 NLRB No. 156 (Dec. 14, 2017).....	3
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers East, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 727 F.3d 552 (6th Cir. 2013).....	2
<i>La. Ass’n of Indep. Producers & Royalty Owners v. FERC</i> , 958 F.2d 1101, 294 U.S. App. D.C. 243 (D.C. Cir. 1992) (per curiam).....	4
<i>Lead Indus. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 208 U.S. App. D.C. 1, 647 F.2d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	5
<i>LMRS Narrowband Corp. v. FCC</i> , 182 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	5
<i>PCC Structural, Inc.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 160 (Dec. 15, 2017).....	i, 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7
<i>Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 146 (1941).....	8

<i>Specialty Healthcare & Rehabilitation Center of Mobile,</i> 357 NLRB 934 (2011)	2, 6
<i>Steelworkers v. Marshall,</i> 647 F.2d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 1980), cert. denied 453 U.S. 913(1981).....	4, 5
<i>United States v. Morgan,</i> 313 U.S. 409, 61 S. Ct. 999, 85 L. Ed. 1429 (1941).....	4
<i>Volkswagen Group of America v. NLRB,</i> Case No. 16-1309.....	7
Regulations	
5 CFR Part 2635.....	6
5 CFR § 502(a).....	6
